
709 Pine Street 
Philadelphia Historical Commission 

March 2025 
 

ADDRESS: 709 PINE ST 
Proposal: Construct rear addition and roof decks 
Review Requested: Final Approval  
Owner: Pine Assets Holdings LLC  
Applicant: Michelle Kleschick, Parallel Architecture Studio, LLC  
History: 1836  
Individual Designation: 4/30/1957  
District Designation: Society Hill Historic District, Contributing, 3/10/1999  
Staff Contact: Alex Till, alexander.till@phila.gov 
 
BACKGROUND:  
This application proposes to construct a rear addition with pilot house on a Greek Revival 
rowhouse at a contributing property in the Society Hill Historic District. It also proposes to 
construct a roof deck on top of the existing three-story rear ell and a second smaller roof deck 
over an existing rear garage building. The building was constructed c. 1836 and is four stories 
tall with a gable roof, red brick façade, a three-story rear ell, and a detached rear one-story 
garage that faces Delancey Street. The proposed addition will be located behind the existing 
three-story rear ell and will replace an existing small one-story addition and small rear yard, 
extending to the back of the current detached garage. The addition will be clad in red brick on its 
rear façade and red fiber cement panels on its exposed party wall. The main roof deck will be 
constructed on top of the current three-story rear ell and be accessed from a pilot house that will 
be located on top of the new addition. A second smaller rear deck will be constructed behind the 
new addition and on top of the existing garage building and will be accessed from the second 
floor of the addition. The upper floors of the addition and rear deck will be visible from Delancey 
Street along with the existing garage, which will remain unaltered on its Delancey Street facade. 
The Architectural Committee and Historical Commission approved several similar rear additions 
to neighboring properties on this block in October and November 2022. At those reviews, the 
staff, Committee, and Commission found that this block of Delancey Street was not residential 
in character and mostly contains rear garages and parking structures with only a single house 
fronted on it.  
 
SCOPE OF WORK:  

• Construct a three-story rear addition with pilot house 
• Construct a roof deck on top of the existing rear ell 
• Construct a second roof deck on top of the existing garage 

 
STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:  
The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and Guidelines 
include: 

• Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not 
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be 
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and 
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.  
o The proposed addition satisfies Standard 9. It will be differentiated from historic 

portions of the house and is compatible with the massing, size, scale, and 
architectural features of the historic property.   

o The proposed rear deck satisfies Standard 9. It will be differentiated from historic 
portions of the house and is compatible with the massing, size, scale, and 
architectural features of the historic property. 
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o The proposed roof deck satisfies Standard 9. It will be located on an existing rear ell 
and not be very visible from surrounding public rights-of-way. 

• Roofs Guideline | Recommended: Designing rooftop additions, elevator or stair towers, 
decks or terraces, dormers, or skylights when required by a new or continuing use so that 
they are inconspicuous and minimally visible on the site and from the public right-of-way 
and do not damage or obscure character-defining historic features. 
o The proposed roof decks are located on the rear ell and garage budling and not the 

main block of the house. This work satisfies the Roofs Guideline. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the proposed addition and decks, pursuant to Standard 9 
and the Roofs Guideline. 
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IMAGES: 
 
Figure 1: 1895, G. W. Bromley Atlas. Property outlined in red. 
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Figure 2: View of front façade of 709 Pine St: 
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Figure 3: View of rear of 709 Pine St form Delancey St: 
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Figure 4: View looking Delancey St, 709 Pine indicated with red arrow:  
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Figure 5: Aerial view of 709 Pine St, looking west: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



March 11, 2025

City of Philadelphia

Historical Commission

RE: 709 Pine Street

Building renovation & addition

To Whom it May Concern,

As the Architects for the owner, we would like to present our project to renovate and addition to

709 Pine Street.

A Zoning permit  will  be filed shortly for a 3-story addition at the center and rear of a 4-story

building.  The project will also have a roof deck over the existing 4-car garage, accessed from

the 2nd floor rear. Also a new pilothouse/means of egress will  be built  as a second means of

egress from all floors and from the roof deck at the 4th floor level. 

A zoning refusal is expected due to the proposed 1st floor covering 98% of the lot while 75% is

permitted by right.

The owner of the building is:

Pine Assets Holdings LLC

131 N 20th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

The project owner contact is:

Dale You, 917-239-6456

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 

Office@prll.studio  or  267-271-5799.

Respectfully,

Carolina Peña, AIA

230 S. BROAD STREET, 17TH FLOOR  PHILADELPHIA, PA  19102      OFFICE@PRLL.STUDIO      T. 267-271-5799     F.844-763-7853



Project Information         709 Pine Street

A Zoning permit  will  be filed shortly for a 3-story addition at the center and rear of a 4-story

building.  The project will also have a roof deck over the existing 4-car garage, accessed from

the 2nd floor rear. Also a new pilothouse/means of egress will  be built  as a second means of

egress from all floors and from the roof deck at the 4th floor level. 

A zoning refusal is expected due to the proposed 1st floor covering 98% of the lot while 75% is

permitted by right. The addition at the 2nd & 3rd floor will create 74.7% lot coverage.

There are no changes proposed to the front of the building. An inspection will be made at the

time of construction and any brick or molding in disrepair will be cleaned and repaired/painted

as needed.

The addition will be visible from Delancey Street. The existing garage door will be cleaned and

repaired/ painted as needed with the same off-white and natural colors that are existing.

The new upper rear facade will be faced in brick in the same color as the existing garage.  The

exposed party wall will be faced in Hardie Panels or a similar material in a color coordinating

with the existing brick.   The new windows will be have black frames to distinguish the new from

the old.  The new windows in the center portion will have white frames to match the existing

windows there. 

 

Location Plan

709 Pine Street



Existing Front View of 709 Pine Street 



Existing Rear View of 709 Pine Street (Delancey Street)



Proposed Rear View of 709 Pine Street (Delancey Street)



Birdseye view of 709 Pine with proposed addition
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709 PINE ST

ADDRESS: 709 PINE STREET

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

                            

LOT AREA: 4,039 S.F.

BUILDING FOOT PRINT: EXISTING 3,669 S.F.

PROPOSED 3,911 S.F.

ZONING: RM-1

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 250 SF

SCOPE OF WORK: 

-ADDITION TO CENTER PART OF BUILDING (FOR TOTAL OF 3-STORY) 

ON EXISTING 4-STORY BUILDING.

-FOR USE AS 5 FAMILY DWELLING WITH 4 ACCESSORY PARKING 

SPACES IN EXISTING 1-STORY GARAGE FROM DELANCEY STREET.

1ST 3,652 SF.

2ND

3RD FLOOR

10,839 SF.

PROJECT AREA:

TOTAL

FLOOR

FLOOR

1,830 SF.

1,830 SF.

BASEMENT 2,173 SF.FLOOR

709 PINE ST

4TH FLOOR    890 SF.

EXISTING PROPOSED

2,173 SF.

3,911 SF.

3,019 SF.

3,019 SF.

   890 SF.
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ISSUED:

APPROVALS

ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

CALCULATION OF UNITS:

REQUIRED PROPOSED

LOT DIMENSIONS

MIN. LOT WIDTH (FT)

MIN. STREET FRONTAGE 

MIN. DISTRICT AREA (ACRES)

FRONT SETBACK

MINIMUM(FT)

RM-1

22'-0" (EXISTING)16'-0"

---

-

NO CHANGE

OVERLAY: /CTR Center City Overlay District - Parking Garage Ground Floor Use Control Area

/CTR Center City Overlay District - Society Hill Area

/CTR Center City Overlay District - Residential Parking Control Area

/NIS Narcotics Injection Sites Overlay District

/CTR Center City Overlay District - Center City Commercial District Control Area

/CTR Center City Overlay District - Center City Residential District Control Area

STREETS DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY

STREET BREAK-DOWN :

ENCROACHMENT TYPE ENCROACHMENTPROPOSED/EXISTING

STAIRS/ STEPS

CURB CUT

EXISTING - PINE ST

EXISTING - DELANCEY ST

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

PINE ST 14'-2"-26'-17'-10"

DELANCEY ST 10'-20'-10'

[1]   In the RM-1 district, a lot containing at least 1,920 sq. ft. of land may be divided into lots with a minimum lot size of 960 sq. ft., 

provided that: 
(.a)   At least 75% of lots adjacent to the lot to be divided are 1,000 sq. ft. or less; and

(.b)   Each of the lots created meets the minimum lot width requirement of the zoning district.
[2]  In the RM-1 district, buildings on lots less than 45 ft. in depth are exempt from the minimum open area requirement.

[5]   If abutting lots on both sides of an attached building contain only two stories of enclosed area, stories above the second story 

of the attached house shall be set back an additional eight ft. from the minimum setback shown in this table; except this 
requirement shall not apply to corner lots. 

[6]   In the RM-1 district, front setbacks shall comply with the following: 
(.a)   On any given street, the front setback shall be no deeper than the front setback of the principal building on the immediately 

adjacent lot on such street with the deepest front setback; and shall be no shallower than the front setback of the principal building 

on the immediately adjacent lot on such street with the shallowest front setback.
(.b)   On any given street, if there is no principal building on an immediately adjacent lot, then the front setback shall match the front 

setback on the closest building to the subject property that is on the same blockface. If there is no such building, the minimum front 
setback shall be zero.

(.c)   If the property is bounded by two or more streets, only the primary frontages as designated in § 14-701(1)(d)(.4) (Primary 
Frontage) shall be subject to the front setback requirements of (.a) and (.b) above. 

AS TAKEN FROM THE FRONT LOT LINE (FT) 

--

MIN. LOT AREA (SQ FT) 4,039 SF (EXISTING)1,400 SF [1]

MAX. OCCUPIED AREA 1ST FLR = 3,911/4,039 = 96.8%
INTERMEDIATE: 75%

CORNER: 80% [2]% LOT AREA, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE 

PROVIDED

[5] [6]

PARKING

RESIDENTIAL USE CATEGORY (AS NOTED BELOW PER ZONING CODE  TABLE 14-802-1)

MULTI-FAMILY 4 EXISTING IN GARAGE
3/10*

BICYCLE PARKING

RESIDENTIAL 0 0
FEWER THAN 12 

DWELLING UNITS

SINGLE FAMILY:    PERMITTED; TWO-FAMILY: [1]; MULTI-FAMILY: [1];

GROUP LIVING:   SPECIAL EXCEPTION; PERSONAL CARE HOME:  SPECIAL EXCEPTION;
SINGLE ROOM RESIDENCE:  SPECIAL EXCEPTION

[1]   IN THE RM-1 DISTRICT, THE MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIRED PER DWELLING UNIT IS AS FOLLOWS, PROVIDED THAT, WHENEVER THE 

CALCULATION OF PERMITTED NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS RESULTS IN A FRACTION OF A DWELLING UNIT, THEN THE NUMBER OF 
PERMITTED DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE ROUNDED DOWN TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER: 490

(.A)   A MINIMUM 360 SQ. FT. OF LOT AREA IS REQUIRED PER DWELLING UNIT FOR THE FIRST 1,440 SQ. FT. OF LOT AREA.
(.B)   A MINIMUM OF 480 SQ. FT. OF LOT AREA IS REQUIRED PER DWELLING UNIT FOR THE LOT AREA IN EXCESS OF 1,440 SQ. FT.

1,440 / 360 SF = 4 UNITS

4,039 - 1,440 = 2,559 / 480 = 5.4 = 5 UNITS

9 UNITS PERMITTED

3,911

Lot Area Proposed Bldg Area (footprint)

ZONING INFORMATION

4,039 SF

1ST FLR EXIST. = 3669 / 4039 = 90.8%

REAR YARD

MINIMUM DEPTH (FT) NO CHANGE9' [9]

MINIMUM AREA NO CHANGE 144 SF [9]

HEIGHT

MAXIMUM (FT) NO CHANGE38' [5]

5 UNITS PROPOSED

.3 X 5 = 1.5 = 2 REQUIRED

*14-502(6)(k)   Society Hill Area. 396

(.1)   For lots zoned RM-1 in the Society Hill Area, the minimum number of parking spaces required for household living uses 
with more than three dwelling units shall be three parking spaces per every 10 dwelling units.

3/11/2025 5:23:40 PM
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